

Nos. 14-556, 14-562, 14-571, 14-574

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES OBERGEFELL, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD HODGES,
Respondent.

BRITTANI HENRY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD HODGES,
Respondent.

Consolidated Case Captions Listed on Inside Front Cover

*On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE WYOMING
LEGISLATORS AND SCHOLARS OF FULL FAITH
AND CREDIT IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

HERBERT K. DOBY
Counsel of Record
215 East 21st Avenue
PO Box 130
Torrington, WY 82240
(307) 532-2700
dobylaw@embarqmail.com

NATHANIEL S. HIBBEN
Nathaniel S. Hibben, P.C.
215 East 21st Avenue
Torrington, WY 82240
(307)532-2700
nhibben@dobyhibben.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

APRIL DEBOER, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD SNYDER, ET AL.,

Respondents.

VALERIA TANCO, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

WILLIAM EDWARD “BILL” HASLAM, ET AL.,

Respondents.

TIMOTHY LOVE, ET AL. AND GREGORY BOURKE, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

STEVE BESHEAR,

Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. States are Not Required to Recognize Marriages That Conflict With Their Own Marital Definition or Public Policy.	4
A. States Have Long Asserted and Exercised the Power to Deny Recognition to Marriages Performed in Other Jurisdictions that are Contrary to their Own Public Policy.	4
B. The Full Faith and Credit Clause Does Not Compel States to Recognize Marriages that are Contrary to Their Public Policy.	10
C. On Matters of Choice of Law, States are Free to Apply Their Own Law Under the Due Process Clause if Minimally Connected to the Parties of the Transaction.	17
D. States Must Be Permitted to Avoid Applying Laws of Other States That Offend Forum Policies.....	19

E. Declining to Recognize Marriage Rights Does Not Destroy the Underlying Marriage.	26
II. The Marriage Recognition Laws Challenged in These Cases are Unlike the Federal Law that the Court Struck Down in <i>Windsor</i> (Section 3 of Federal DOMA).	26
III. A Ruling for the States on the First Question Presented Necessarily Requires a Ruling for the States on the Second Question.	29
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska Packers Ass'n v. Indus. Acc. Comm'n.</i> , 294 U.S. 532 (1935)	23
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Hague</i> , 449 U.S. 302 (1981).....	21
<i>Baker v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 222 (1998)	12
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972).....	32
<i>Bradford Elec. Light Co. v. Clapper</i> , 286 U.S. 145 (1932)	7
<i>Bradford Elec. Light Co. v. Clapper</i> , 286 U.S. 145 (1932).	30
<i>Bucca v. State</i> , 128 A.2d 506 (N.J. Super. Ch. Div. 1957).....	9, 17
<i>Catalano v. Catalano</i> , 170 A.2d 726 (Conn. 1961)....	9
<i>Christiansen v. Christiansen</i> , 253 P.2d 153 (Wyo. 2011).....	5
<i>Conde-Vidal v. Garcia-Padilla</i> (D.P.R.) (D.P.R. Oct. 21, 2014) (No. 14-1253), 2014 WL 5361987.....	32
<i>De Sylva v. Ballentine</i> , 351 U.S. 570, 76 S.Ct. 974 (1956)	28
<i>Ex parte Bowen</i> , 247 S.W.2d 379 (Ky. 1952)	10
<i>Franchise Tax Board of California v. Hyatt</i> , 538 U.S. 488 (2003).....	13
<i>Huntington v. Attrill</i> , 146 U.S. 657 (1892).....	26
<i>In re Est. of Toutant</i> , 633 N.W.2d 692 (Wis. App. 2001).....	8
<i>Lanham v. Lanham</i> , 117 N.W. 787 (Wis. 1908).....	8
<i>Nehring v. Nehring</i> , 164 Ill. App. 527 (Ill. App. 2d Dist. 1911).....	8
<i>Nevada v. Hall</i> , 440 U.S. 410, 99 S.Ct. 1182, 59 L.Ed.2d 416 (1979).....	13

<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	35
<i>New York Life Insurance Co. v. Head</i> , 234 U.S. 149 (1914)	27
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009)	35
<i>Osoinach v. Watkins</i> , 180 So. 577 (Ala. 1938)	9
<i>Pacific Employers Ins. Co. v. Industrial Accident Comm'n</i> , 306 U.S. 493, 59 S.Ct. 629 (1939)	12
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	20
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797, 105 S.Ct. 2965 (1985)	13
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	26
<i>Toler v. Oakwood Smokeless Coal Corp.</i> , 4 S.E.2d 364 (Va. 1939)	9
<i>True v. Ranney</i> , 21 N.H. 52 (1850)	10
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2675 (2013)	passim
<i>Williams v. North Carolina</i> , 317 U.S. 287 (1942)	16

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1738C	16
-------------------	----

Other Authorities

Audio of Oral Argument at 29:23-30:13, <i>Obergefell v. Himes</i> , No. 14-3057 (6th Cir. Aug. 6, 2014)	30
Erin O'Hara O'Connor, <i>Full Faith and Credit Clause</i> , in THE HERITAGE GUIDE TO THE CONSTITUTION (2D ED.)	10
Jeffrey L. Rensberger, <i>Interstate Pluralism: The Role of Federalism in the Same-Sex Marriage Debate</i> , 2008 B.Y.U. L. REV. 1703	13

Jeffrey L. Rensberger, <i>Same-Sex Marriages and the Defense of Marriage Act: A Deviant View of an Experiment in Full Faith and Credit</i> , 32 Creighton L. Rev. 409 (1998)	12
Judicial Activism vs. Democracy: What Are the National Implications of the Massachusetts Goodridge Decision and the Judicial Invalidation of Traditional Marriage Laws?: Hearing Before the United States Senate Committee on the Judiciary, 108th Cong. 63, 68-67 (2004)	15
Lynn D. Wardle, <i>From Slavery to Same-Sex Marriage: Comity Versus Public Policy in Inter-Jurisdictional Recognition of Controversial Domestic Relations</i> , 2008 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 1855 (2008)	9
Mark D. Rosen, <i>Why the Defense of Marriage Act Is Not (Yet?) Unconstitutional: Lawrence, Full Faith and Credit, and the Many Societal Actors That Determine What the Constitution Requires</i> , 90 MINN. L. REV. 915 (2006).....	5
Patrick J. Borchers, <i><u>Baker v. General Motors: Implications for Interjurisdictional Recognition of Non-Traditional Marriages</u></i> , 32 Creighton L. Rev. 147 (1998).....	12
Ralph U. Whitten, <i><u>The Original Understanding of the Full Faith and Credit Clause and the Defense of Marriage Act</u></i> , 32 Creighton L. Rev. 255 (1998)	16
RESTATEMENT (FIRST) OF CONFLICT OF LAWS (1934)	5, 6,
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONFLICT OF LAWS (1971).....	6, 7
Richard S. Myers, <i><u>The Public Policy Doctrine and Interjurisdictional Recognition of Civil Unions and</u></i>	

Domestic Partnerships, 3 Ave Maria L. Rev. 531
(2005) 12

Stanley E. Cox, *DOMA and Conflicts Law:
Congressional Rules and Domestic Relations
Conflicts Law*, 32 CREIGHTON L. REV. 1063 (1999)
..... 22

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 1 10
